# LISTED ON 28.04.2017 **REGISTRAR COURT NO. 1** ITEM NO. 43

SEC-IVA

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

# PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 4339-4346 OF 2016 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

CEO, Dewas Development Authority, M.P.

Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

Kazat Ahtemam, Etc.

Respondent(s)

## **OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Registrar Court on 31.03.2017 with an office report dated 30.03.2017, when the following Order was passed:

## "SLP(C) No.4339/2016

Last opportunity is granted for filing application for substitution of the legal representatives of the deceased sole respondent, if so desired and otherwise permissible under rules, within three weeks' time and Registry to process under rules thereafter.

# SLP(C) No.4340/2016

Last opportunity is granted for filing application for substitution of the legal representatives of the deceased respondent No.1, if so desired and otherwise permissible under rules, within three weeks' time and Registry to process under rules thereafter.

None appears for respondent Nos.2 and 4, despite due service. Fresh steps to be taken for service of respondent No.3 within two weeks' time and notice thereafter be issued.

### SLP(C) No.4341/2016

Fresh steps to be taken for service of the sole respondent within two weeks' time, as last opportunity. Notice thereafter be issued. SLP(C) No.4342/2016

None appears for respondent Nos.1 to 4, despite due service. SLP(C) No.4343/2016

Fresh steps to be taken for service of the sole respondent within two weeks' time, as last opportunity. Notice thereafter be issued. SLP(C) No.4344/2016

None appears for respondent Nos.1 and 3, despite due service. Fresh steps to be taken for service of respondent No.2 within two weeks' time and notice thereafter be issued.

# SLP(C) No.4345/2016

None appears for the sole respondent in both the matters, despite due service.

# SLP(C) No.4346/2016

Last opportunity is granted for filing application for substitution of the legal representatives of the deceased sole respondent, if so desired and otherwise permissible under rules, within three weeks'

time and Registry to process under rules thereafter. List again on 28.4.2017."

## <u>Detailed Service position is under:</u>

SLP NO.	TOTAL RRS.	A.D RECEIVED	V/A FILED	C/A FILED	NOTHING RECEIVED/ TRACK REPORT	SERVICE
4339/16	1	1	1	Not filed	-	Complete
4340/16	4	2, 4	Not filed	-	1, 3 Not delivered	Incomplete
4341/16	1	-	-	-	1 Not delivered	Incomplete
4342/16	4	1-4	Not filed	-	-	Complete
4343/16	1	-	-		1 Not delivered	Incomplete
4344/16	3	1, 3	Not filed	-	2 Not delivered	Incomplete
4345/16	1	1	Not filed	-	-	Complete
4346/16	1	1	Not filed	-	-	Complete

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed application for substitution in respect of deceased respondent no. 1 in SLP No. 4340/2016 and deceased sole respondent in SLP Nos. 4346/2016 & 4339/2016.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh steps to issue notice to unserved sole respondent in SLP No. 4341/16 & 4343/16, respondent no. 3 in SLP No. 4340/2016 and respondent no. 2 in SLP No. 4334/2016.

Service of notice is incomplete on respondent nos. 1,3 in SLP No. 4340/2016, Sole respondent in SLP Nos. 4339/2016, 4341/2016, 4343/2016, 4346/2016 respondent no. 2 in SLP No. 4344/2016.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Registrar Court with this office report.

Dated this the 27<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2017.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR** 

Copy to: Dr. Vinod Kr. Tewari, Advocate 37, Old lawyers Chambers, SCI

Mr. P.K. Mohapatra, Advocate N-22-25, Hargovind Enclave, Rajput Khurd Chhattarpur, N.D. 68

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR** 

pc/4